

No. 02-102

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE and TYRON GARNER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Texas Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourteenth District**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE FAMILY  
RESEARCH COUNCIL AND FOCUS ON THE  
FAMILY IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

---

GERARD V. BRADLEY  
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL  
124 Law Building  
Notre Dame, Indiana 46556  
(574) 631-8385

*Counsel to Family  
Research Council and  
Focus on the Family*

ROBERT P. GEORGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBINSON & MCELWEE  
500 Virginia Street, East  
Suite 600  
Charleston, West Virginia  
25326  
(304)344-5800  
*Of Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE RECORD IN THIS CASE REQUIRES EITHER THAT THE WRIT BE DISMISSED AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED, OR THAT THE STATUTE BE UPHELD ON A FACIAL CHALLENGE.....	5
II. SEXUAL INTIMACIES WITHIN MARRIAGE ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED; NON- AND EXTRA-MARITAL SEXUAL ACTS ARE NOT AND MAY BE DISCOURAGED.....	7
A. <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> .....	7
B. <i>Poe v. Ullman</i> .....	9
C. <i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> .....	11
III. MARRIAGE IS THE UNION OF A MAN AND A WOMAN.....	15
IV. THE TEXAS LAW HERE CHALLENGED IS A RATIONAL MEANS BY WHICH TO PRO- TECT AND PROMOTE MARRIAGE AS THE UNION OF A MAN AND A WOMAN.....	20
V. STRICT SCRUTINY IS NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE THE LAW NEITHER DISCRIMI- NATES AGAINST A SUSPECT CLASS NOR BURDENS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## Cases:

<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	16
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A. 2d 864 (1999).....	15
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	15
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	22
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	22
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	8, 28
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	9, 10, 26, 27
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 153 (1973) .....	12
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	29, 30
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	22

## MISCELLANEOUS:

1 U.S.C. § 7 (2000).....	15
Tex. Pen. Code Ann. § 21.06.....	5
Tex. Pen. Code § 21.07(a)(2).....	25
